

NO. 19-1409

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

LINDA FROST,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF EAST VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

COUNSEL FOR  
PETITIONER

TEAM Z

DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Statement of the Facts.....1

    B. Procedural History.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE MS. FROST’S CONVICTION AND REMAND FOR A NEW TRIAL, EXCLUDING HER CONFESSION BECAUSE HER MENTAL ILLNESS RENDERED HER UNABLE TO UNDERSTAND HER CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATED MIRANDA RIGHTS, MAKING ANY WAIVER NOT KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT .....6

        A. Ms. Frost did not knowingly and intelligently waive her *Miranda* rights because, as a victim of mental illness, she did not understand the nature of the rights she relinquished, nor the consequences of her decision to waive. ....8

            1. If an accused cannot understand her rights due to her mental illness, she cannot knowingly and intelligently waive them .....9

            2. Whether an individual appears deceptively lucid to an interrogating officer has no effect on whether a waiver was made knowingly and intelligently..12

    II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE MS. FROST’S CONVICTION AND REMAND FOR A NEW TRIAL, ALLOWING HER TO RAISE THE TIME-HONORED INSANITY DEFENSE BECAUSE THE FAILURE TO DO SO VIOLATES MS. FROST’S

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSAL PUNISHMENT AND HER RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. ....14

A. Abolishing the traditional insanity defense for a strictly *mens rea* approach violates the Eighth Amendment because punishing an individual for a crime which they are not morally culpable is cruel and unusual.....17

B. Abolishing the traditional insanity defense for a strictly *mens rea* approach violates the Fourteenth Amendment because it clearly deprives individuals of a time-honored, fundamental principal of law .....20

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Atkins v. Virginia*,  
536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....18, 19, 22, 23

*Clark v. Arizona*,  
548 U.S. 735 (2006) .....15, 16, 19, 22

*Coker v. Georgia*,  
433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....17

*Colorado v. Spring*,  
479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....9

*Delling v. Idaho*,  
568 U.S. 1038 (2012) .....15, 22

*Ford v. Wainwright*,  
477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....16, 17

*Leland v. Oregon*,  
343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....20, 21

*Miranda v. Arizona*,  
348 U.S. 436 (1966) .....7, 8

*Missouri v. Seibert*,  
542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....12

*Montana v. Egelhoff*,  
518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....21

*Moran v. Burbine*,

475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Morissette v. United States,</i>	
342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	22
<i>Patterson v. New York,</i>	
432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	16, 20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh,</i>	
492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. California,</i>	
370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	18
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i>	
357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	20-21
<i>Tauge v. Louisiana,</i>	
444 U.S. 469 (1980) .....	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i>	
357 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	17
<b>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Cooper v. Griffin,</i>	
455 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	13, 14
<i>Garner v. Mitchell,</i>	
557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Dugger,</i>	
838 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Moore v. Ballone,</i>	

658 F.2d 218 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Rice v. Cooper,</i>	
148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bradshaw,</i>	
935 F.2d 296 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Heldt,</i>	
745 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>United States v. Pohlot,</i>	
827 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Woodley v. Bradshaw,</i>	
451 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
